Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 191125

Applicant: Erin Serventi Agenda Date: January 17, 2020
Owner: Jason & Kelly Booth Agenda Item #: 3
APN: 059-121-03 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 435 Dimeo Lane, Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to construct a detached approximately 2,400 square foot one-
story non-habitable accessory structure with a toilet. Requires a Minor Exception to reduce the
required 30-foot front yard setback to about 25.5 feet. Requires a Residential Development
Permit to construct a non-habitable accessory structure with a toilet in excess of 1,000 square
feet. Requires a Coastal Development Permit to construct an accessory structure larger than 500
square feet in the Coastal Zone.

Location: Property located on the west side of Dimeo Lane approximately 0.35 miles north of
Highway 1 at 435 Dimeo Lane in Santa Cruz.

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit, Residential Development Permit, and Minor
Exception

Supervisorial District: Third District (District Supervisor: Ryan Coonerty)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 191125, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The subject parcel is approximately 34,325 square feet (0.78 acres) in size and developed with an
existing single-family dwelling. The parcel is situated in a semi-rural setting, approximately 700
feet south of the City of Santa Cruz Resource Recovery Facility. The Resource Recovery Facility
includes a sanitary landfill, recycling center, yard waste drop-off, construction & demolition
drop-off, and Household Hazardous Waste Drop-Off. Including the subject property, Dimeo
Lane contains a total of three single-family dwellings. The two neighboring dwellings are located
to the south of the subject property. To the east of the subject property is a large (approximately
980-acre) parcel owned by the State of California, a portion of which is leased to a private
agricultural use (operated by Rodoni Farms). To the west of the parcel is land owned by Rodoni
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Farms utilized for agricultural auxiliary functions (such as composting for soil amendments) to
support its own agricultural operations on the various lands operated by Rodoni Farms.

This is a proposal to construct a detached non-habitable accessory structure to accommodate the
property owner’s personal hobbies and equipment; including classic cars, a boat, and other
recreational vehicles. The non-habitable accessory structure is proposed with a toilet and small
bathroom sink.

The location and design of the proposed structure is based on a number of considerations
including proximity to the main dwelling, minimizing grading activities, and preservation of the
aesthetic character of the parcel through clustering development.

The project site is mapped as a potential archaeological resource. Pursuant to Santa Cruz County
Code Chapter 16.40, an Archeological Report was prepared by Patricia Paramoure dated April 3,
2019. The report concluded that the potential for encountering significant archeological
resources on the subject property is very low and no further archeological investigation or
monitoring is required; however, standard conditions have been included to ensure proper
handling of archeological resources in the unlikely event cultural resources are discovered during
construction.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 34,325 square foot (0.78 acres) lot, located in the CA (Commercial
Agriculture) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed non-
habitable accessory structure is a permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is

consistent with the site's AG (Agriculture) General Plan designation.

Minor Exception

Per County Code Section 13.10.313, in the CA zone district, on lots less than two and one-half
acres in size, all site dimensions of the residential districts as indicated in County Code Section
13.10.323 apply, based on the pre-existing parcel size; therefore, the front yard setback
requirement in the CA zone district for this parcel is 30 feet (R-1-<lacre site standards apply).
The proposed accessory structure would encroach four and one-half feet into the front yard
setback. Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.235, a Minor Exception may be granted for up
to a 15 percent reduction of the required front setback in accordance with findings required for
variance approvals in County Code Section 13.10.230(C). A reduction of the 30-foot front
setback to 25.5 feet is within the 15 percent setback reduction allowance to qualify for a Minor
Exception per County Code Section 13.10.235.

Residential Development Permit

Santa Cruz County Code Section 13.10.611 limits the size of non-habitable accessory structures
in the rural area to 1,000 square feet. The project proposes a non-habitable accessory structure in
excess of 1,000 square feet and requires approval of a Residential Development Permit. As
proposed, the structure would be consistent with the surrounding pattern of development in that
accessory structures in excess of 1,000 square feet are common in rural areas. Additionally, the
structure is conditioned to be painted with natural colors to ensure the structure would blend with
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the surrounding natural environment.
Santa Cruz County Code Section 13.10.611 also requires approval of a Residential Development
Permit to install a toilet in a non-habitable accessory structure. The proposal includes one toilet

and an associated small handwashing sink. No shower or bathtub is proposed.

Agricultural Buffer Setbacks and Required Findings for CA parcels

Though the project site is not mapped agricultural resource land, it is surrounded by Type 3
mapped agricultural resource land. Per County Code Section 16.50.095, non-habitable accessory
structures are not required to maintain a 200-foot buffer from parcels containing agricultural
resource land; therefore, the project complies with Chapter 16.50 as proposed.

For parcels within the CA (Commercial Agriculture) zone district, the special findings must be
made in addition to the findings required by County Code Chapter 18.10 in order to approve any
discretionary use which requires a Level V or higher approval (except agricultural buffer
determinations). The project meets the required findings (Exhibit B) and will not adversely affect
agricultural resources.

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed non-habitable accessory structure is in conformance with the County's certified
Local Coastal Program, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in
scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels
in the area contain single family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the
design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles. The project site is not located
between the shoreline and the first public road and is not identified as a priority acquisition site
in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Consequently, the proposed project will not interfere
with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 191125, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.
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The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com ‘

Report Prepared By: Jonathan DiSalvo
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3157
E-mail: jonathan.disalvo@santacruzcounty.us

Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 191125
Assessor Parcel Number: 059-121-03
Project Location: 435 Dimeo Lane

Project Description: Proposal to construct a 2,400 square foot non-habitable accessory
building.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Erin Serventi
Contact Phone Number: 831-840-0282

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (¢).

Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

A.
B.
C
D

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Construction of a non-habitable accessory structure in an area designated for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Jonathan DiSalvo, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Coastal Development Permit Findings

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP
Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site.

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned CA (Commercial Agriculture), a
designation which allows residential uses. The proposed non-habitable accessory structure is a
conditionally permitted use within the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with the site's
AG (Agriculture) General Plan designation.

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions
such as public access, utility, or open space easements.

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the
project site.

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq.

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood in terms of architectural style; the site is surrounded by lots developed to a rural
density; the colors will be natural in appearance and complementary to the site; and the
development site is not on a prominent ridge, beach, or bluff top.

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies,
standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan; including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and
Chapter 7.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in
the County Local Coastal Program and public beach access is available at Three Mile State
Beach in Wilder Ranch State Park. ‘

5. That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP.

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are
allowed uses in the CA (Commercial Agriculture) zone district, as well as the General Plan and
Local Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels in the area contain single family
dwellings with large non-habitable accessory structures. Size and architectural styles vary in the
area, and the design submitted is consistent with the pattern of development within the
surrounding neighborhood.

6. If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the
shoreline of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms
to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not located between the shoreline and the first
public road. Consequently, the non-habitable accessory structure will not interfere with public

EXHIBIT B
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access to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project site is not identified
as a priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program.

EXHIBIT B
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Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy
and resources. =

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the non-habitable accessory structure
and the conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all
pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the CA ‘(Commercial Agriculture) zone district
as the primary use of the property will be one single-family dwelling with a detached non-
habitable accessory structure.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the AG (Agriculture) land use designation in the County
General Plan.

The proposed non-habitable accessory structure will not adversely impact the light, solar
opportunities, air, and/or open space available to other structures or properties. Findings for
granting a minor exception to reduce the required 30-foot front yard setback can be made and the
proposed structure meets all other site and development standards for the zone district as
specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and Development Standards Ordinance).

Additionally, the proposed non-habitable accessory structure will be properly proportioned to the
parcel size and the character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1
(Maintaining a Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes). The proposed structure will be
greater than 1,000 square feet and located within the rural area of the County; however, the
proposed structure is consistent with the type of structures that can be found in the vicinity and
will result in a structure consistent with a design that could be approved in a similarly sized lot.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

EXHIBIT B
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This finding can be made, in that the proposed non-habitable accessory structure is to be
constructed on an existing developed lot that is currently served by utilities. Additionally, the
non-habitable accessory structure does not contain any traffic generating features (bedrooms);
therefore, the project will not adversely impact existing roads or intersections in the surrounding
area. ¢

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood

containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed non-habitable accessory structure is
consistent with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood.

EXHIBIT B
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Minor Exception (Variance) Findings

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, and surrounding existing Structures, the strict application of the
Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made, in that the topography of the subject parcel creates a special
circumstance which supports the granting of a Minor Exception to reduce the 30-foot front
setback to 25.5 feet. Due to topography and configuration of the subject parcel, the proposed
location of the non-habitable accessory structure is appropriate as it minimizes grading activities,
provides covered parking and storage for the property owner’s classic cars and other recreational
equipment for work associated with various hobbies and maintenance of the subject property.
Use of an accessory garage is a privilege enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity under
identical zoning classification.

2. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the location of the proposed non-habitable accessory structure
will be located within relatively close proximity of the existing single-family dwelling, resulting
in clustered development on the subject parcel.

Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.235, a Minor Exception may be granted for up to a 15
percent reduction of the required front setback. The front yard setback requirement for the
subject parcel is 30 feet. The proposed accessory structure would encroach four and one half into
the front yard setback. A reduction of the 30-foot front setback to 25.5 feet is within the 15
percent setback reduction allowance to qualify for a Minor Exception per County Code Section
13.10.235. This minimal encroachment is not expected to be materially detrimental to public
health safety or welfare, or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such is situated.

This finding can be made, in that other properties in the area contain moderate to steep slopes.
The proposed building site is close in proximity to the travelled roadway. Consequently, the
location of the proposed accessory structure is appropriate as it minimizes grading activities,
provides a location for uses enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity including covered parking
for a residence, a secure and accessible location for storage of personal property, and a location
for work associated with various hobbies and maintenance of the subject property. Due to the
physical constraints of the subject lot, granting the Minor Exception will not constitute a grant of
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the same zone
district.

EXHIBIT B
10



Application #: 191125
APN: 059-121-03
Owner: Jason & Kelly Booth

CA Level V or Higher Use Findings

(A) All Uses. For parcels within the CA Commercial Agriculture and AP Agricultural Preserve
Zone Districts, the following special findings must be made in addition to the findings required
by Chapter 18.10 SCCC in order to approve any discretionary use listed under SCCC 13.10.312
which requires a Level V or higher approval except agricultural buffer determinations:

1. That the establishment or maintenance of this use will enhance or support the continued
operation of commercial agriculture on the parcel and will not reduce, restrict or
adversely affect agricultural resources, or the economic viability of commercial
agricultural operations, of the area.

This finding can be made in that no commercial agriculture uses currently exist on the subject
parcel. The property is not mapped agricultural resource land. The location of the proposed non-
habitable accessory structure will be located within relatively close proximity of the existing
single-family dwelling, resulting in clustered development on the subject parcel, limiting
construction to the developed area of the parcel. There is no foreseeable impact on any
agricultural operation resulting from the proposed addition.

2.(a) That the use or structure is ancillary, incidental or accessory to the principal agricultural
use of the parcel, or (b) that no other agricultural use is feasible for the parcel, or (c) that
the use consists of an interim public use which does not impair long-term agricultural
viability or consists of a permanent public use that will result in the production of
recycled wastewater solely for agricultural irrigation and that limits and mitigates the
impacts of facility construction on agriculture consistent with the requirements of SCCC
13.10.635; or

See Finding No. 3 below.

3. That single-family residential uses will be sited to minimize conflicts, and that all other
uses will not conflict with commercial agricultural activities on-site, where applicable, or
in the area.

This finding can be made in that no commercial agriculture uses currently exist on the subject
parcel. The property is not mapped agricultural resource land. The location of the proposed non-
habitable accessory structure will be located within relatively close proximity of the existing
single-family dwelling, resulting in clustered development on the subject parcel, limiting
construction to the developed area of the parcel.

4. That the use will be sited to remove no land from production (or potential production) if
any nonfarmable potential building site is available, or if this is not possible, to remove as
little land as possible from production.

This finding can be made in that the proposed accessory structure will not remove any land from
production.

EXHIBIT B
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Exhibit D:

L.

II.

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, prepared by Erin Serventi, dated April 24, 2019.

This permit authorizes the construction of a non-habitable accessory structure as
indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal
status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not
specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this
permit including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the
applicant/owner shall:

A.

C.

D.

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due. :

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the
full size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary: Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning Department review
and approval.

EXHIBIT C
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I1I.

a. Elevations shall indicate that the non-habitable accessory structure
be painted natural colors to blend with the natural surroundings.

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.

4. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater
Management.

Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County
Department of Environmental Health Services.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning
Department.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Santa Cruz
County Fire Department (Cal Fire).

Submit 3 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project
Geotechnical Engineer.

Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to construct a non-habitable
accessory structure. You may not alter the wording of this declaration. Follow
the instructions to record and return the form to the Planning Department.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A.

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed. '

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to- the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

All unpermitted shipping containers shall be removed from the site prior to final
inspection. ,

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons

EXHIBIT C
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IV.

shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The Development Approval "Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

EXHIBIT C
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Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the ov‘erall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Annette Olson ‘
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C
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RELOCATE (E) CONTAINER TO
FACILITATE. CONSTRUCTION
OF (N) RETAINNG WALL

EXISTNG GRADE
CONTOUR, TYP.

RETAINING WAL N
PER DETAL SEE
DETAL [7/c3] N
OUTCET TNFORMATION

(N) RETANING
WALL_PER

DETALL INH \ S =

PROPOSED
FINISHED GRADE
CONTOUR, TYP.

3% SLoPE
AT BACK 0
BULDING

) concReTe

/s
T«
le ‘A

OF (N) HALF BATH

B»
._zm:_:_ozza
IN SHOP BULDING &
' x

!

4,25, 52035 | o |

SEE DETAL I

RAN GUITER

DOWNSPOUT
OCATON, TYP.

* CURB, TYP. AT
EDGE OF DRIVEWAY

|

T

1

L wstau () scsto
_ SUBSURFAGE RETENTION
|

1

SEE OETAL i/C2]

/

AN

'S5

GRm85.50
= T STORMTECH .-~
ﬁ CHAMBERS, TYP.

E e

4
() WATER LE TO e e S

S0P BATHROO i FEFE ARG
FROM () HOUSE i

Dop &

P @mﬂoﬁ

W 0592003,
9~127.2302;
<03

SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

NOTE:

SO 11007

L&/.om

SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN_ HEREON IS FROM SURVEY
Y EDMUNDSON & ASSCCIATES LAND SURVEYING, THER
J0B NUMBER 18040, DATED MARGH 21ST, 2018,

207

195

ouner:
INV=9250

STORM DRAN
\TCH BASIN

-
! ;
o 1
[t
s Nw,__
Ll
P il
2500 sk, 25.00°
|
|
i
I
1
|
W_
I
|

CHAMBERS BY STORMTECH

~

LEGEND

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY SURFACE

DRAINAGE FLOW DIRECTION

—~—
ops APPROX. LOCATION OF 3° ROOF GUTTER DOWNSPOUT
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
. s, LANDSCAPE AREA

LOCATION OF PROPOSED SP0T ELEVATION
LOGATION OF EXISTIG SPOT ELEVATON
476 PERFORNTED PPE

s DR PPE

PROPOSED FINSHED GRADE
CONTOUR.

DUSTNG GUADE
CONTOUR:

GRADING QUANTITIES

eur:
125 cuBIC vARDS

REMOVE SOL AT NEW
BUILDING SITE & RETANING
WALL BACKSLOPE GRADING

RENOVE AND RECOMPACT:
27 euac vaRos REMOVE SOIL AND RECOMPACT

AS ENGINEERED FILL
(ORVEWAYS)

REMOVE SOL AND RECOVPACT
45 ENGINEERED P
(New GuLoAG)

140 CUBIC YARDS

A
118 CUBIC YARDS FILL AT NEW BUIDING STE

15 CUBKC YARDS MPORT * DRAN ROCK FOR

RETAINING WALL BACK DRAN.
IMPORT FILL 15 CUBIC YARDS DRAIN ROCK.
NOTES:
1.7 CUT VOLUMES DO NOT REFLECT FOUNDATION SPOLLS.

2. ANY CUT SOIL NOT USED IN RECOMPACTION SHALL BE
FAULED OFF SITE IN A LEGAL MANNER, OR DEPOSTED
ON SITE AT THE DIRECTION OF THE PROVECT
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

|
| -
|

RETAINNG WALL DESIGN CRITERIA:
ACTIVE SOIL PRESSURE = 46 PCF, EFP.
PASSVE SOIL PRESSURE = 280 PCF, EFP
VEHICLE SURCHARGE LOADING = N/A

SEISMIC LOADING= 6h PSF.
~SEISMIC RESULTANT ACTS AT .6h

2 RUNOFF RETENTION BY THE STORAGE PERCOLATION METHOD
L T e T —. |

oATE
7/30/19.

REVISED IN_RESPONSE TO_PLAN CHECK COMMENTS

REVISION | DESCRIPTION

A

SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN,
GRADING QUANTITIES,
RETAINING WALL DESIGN CRITERIA,
DRAINAGE RETENTION CALCULATIONS

JASON BOOTH

435 DIMEO LANE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
APN: 059-121-03

Andrew C. Radovan
Civil Engineering Inc.
2815 Mison Sveet,Santa Cur, CA 95060

Exmal: andrew@radovan.us
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FRONT VIEW Drke

‘secon

DAYLIGHT AT
OPE EA F_WALL

AYLIGHT

Ll g
0 0 0 °400,
505 92p0r 0%

12° M

?\

TE=T

GRAVEL DRIEWAY
SURFACE_PER
DETAL [37¢2]

TOP OF CURB OR

r (@) #¢ aars:

ONE ToP AND
B0TT.

jonﬁnu!,g MK,

2eg

INLET/OUT INVERT
AT TP oF
CHAMBER ~ 92.50

BOTTOM=91.00

WIDE CHA R

DESGNNOTES
BASED ON THE DESCN 2 YR STORM AND NEW
INPERVIOUS AREA, THE REQUIRED TOTAL
STORAGE VOLUME IS 94 CF OF WATER. AT 40%.
ASSUMED VOID SPACE, THE REQUIRED
XCAVATED VOLUME IS 236 CF. THE VOLUME
PROVIDED IS 258 CF (110X OF REQURED).
TH'S VOLUNE ‘NEGLECTS THE VOLUME PROVIDED
BY THE STORMTECH RETENTION CHAMBERS.

ON_EACH END.
. BOTIOM OF EXCAVATION SHALL BE
LEVEL T0 FACILTATE PERCOLATION.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ANY FEATURE OF CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY SHOWN OR DETALED SHALL BE OF THE SAME TYPE AS SHOWN ON THE

PLANS FOR SWILAR CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DMENSONS

M THE ARCHTECTS PLAS AND NOTIY THE ENGINEER N THE CVENT OF A CONFLICT, PRIOR T0 PROCEEDING WITH
RUCTION,

ANY REQUEST FOR ALTERATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE PRESENTED T0 THE ENGINEER IN THE FORM OF A

DETULED SKETCH FOR REVIEW BEFORE AN APPROVAL WILL BE GNEN, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE UNFORM BUILDING CODE, CURRENT

EDTON.

7 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBLITY TO VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL UTIUTIES PRIOR T0

CONSTRUCTION, AND TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL_ REQURED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS FROM THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ BULOING

DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR. SHALL NOTIFY THE COUNTY BULDING INSPECTOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS PROR TO POLRING ANY

EARTHWORK AND CRADING NOTES

1. AL EARTHMWORK AND GRADNG SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE COUNTY OF
SANTA CRUZ GRADING ORONANCES AS WELL AS THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT BY CMAG DIGREERRK, INC. THER REPORT MO,
18-115 S0, DATED AN 8, 2018,

2. ALL EXCESS EXCAVATED SOL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE A DEPOSITED IN A LEGAL MANNER AT ETHER THE
LANDALL, OR AN APPROVED SITE.

‘SIORM DRANAGE:

1. STORM DRANAGE CATCH EASINS SHALL BE BY THE CHRISTY COMPANY OR APPROVED EQUNALENT. BOXES IN
TRAFFIC AREAS SHALL HAVE TRAFFIC RATED GRATES. STORE AND INSTALL SUCH PRODUCTS AS SPECIED BY
THE MANUFACTURER.

2. STORM DRANAGE PIPE SHALL BE SDR 35 PVC PIPE, OR HOPE PIPE SUCH AS ADS BRAND N12 OR THE
APPROVED EQUIVALENT. PIPE EXPOSED TO THE SUN SHALL BE UV STABLE.

3. ROOF GUTTER DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO HARD PIPING AND CONVEYED TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM
ASSHOWN ON THE PLANS.

4. THE PERCOLATION TRENCHES SHOWN HEREON ARE TO BE LINED WITH MIRAFI BRAND 140N FILTER FABRIC OR
APPROVED EQUIALENT AND FILLED WITH CLEAN, ¥* ANGULAR DRAN ROCK SUCH AS CRUSHED GRANITE.

CONCRETE

T.ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL SE DONE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST EDIION OF THE ACI BUILDING
CODE AND THE LATEST EDMON OF THE MANUALS OF CONCRETE PRACTICE.

R

3. THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE SHALL BE 3/4" INCH FOR PUMP DELIVERED CONCRETE.
4. REINFORCEMENT. ANCHOR BOLTS, SLEEVES, AND OTHER SUCH ITEMS 10 BE CAST MONOLITHICALLY N
CONCRETE SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED AND IN PLACE PRIOR TO PLACING THE CONCRETE.

'REINFORCING STFEL
1.” RENFORCING STEEL SHALL COVPLY WITH ASTM AG15, GRADE 40 FOR #4 AND SUALLER BARS, GRADE 60

me TYPICAL WALL BACK DRAIN OUTLET DETAILS

_%L DRIVEWAY EDGE DETAIL

O_N TYPICAL PERCOLATION CHAMBER DETAILS

FOR 5 AND LARGER BARS, SPUCE BARS 40 BAR DAMETERS, MINIUM,
2. SUPPORTING DEVICES FOR THE RENFORCEMENT SHALL BE SPACED SUFFICENTLY T0 PROPERLY SUPPORT
THE REINFORCEMENT AND PREVENT EXCESSVE DEFLECTION THAT MAY RESULT N IMPROPER BAR
PLACEMENT.
3. THE FOLLOWNG MINMUM BAR COVERS SHALL BE MAINTANED:

‘CONCRETE EXPOSED T0_EARTH OR WEATHER 1 % INCHES

(N} CONCRETE W4
#4 CONTINUOUS BAR

* GRATE MANUFACTURED
BY DURASLOPE +

(M) DRVEWAY
SURFACE

DRAIN DEPTH VARIES WITH SLOPE

#4 HORIZONTAL REBAR, 4!
PLACE T0P AND BOTIOM OF
CONC. 3° CLR. AT BOTTOM

* NOTES: CHANNELS TO BE INSTALLED WITH BLANK GRATE. GRATE T0 BE PROTECTED FROM
CONCRETE POUR (COVER HOLES WITH TAPE)
PER CBC 118-302.3 ~ GRATE OPENINGS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A
‘SPHERE MORE THAN 4" IN DIAMETER.

(2) #4 BaRS:
ONE TOP AND
sorT.

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY
SURFACE,_BER
oETAL [3/62)
o
1

3" OF ASPHALT
PAVEMENT

S 780 ZR0 Saers!
S0 98098 0%s,

8" MINMUM OF CLASS
2 AGGREGATE BASE

@

=

COMPACTED 10 95%
&7 MINMUM OF

‘SUBGRADE COMPACTED
T0 95% RC., TYPICAL

EXISTING NATVE

ROOF DRAINAGE DOWN
SPOUTS TO UNDERGROUND.
PIPING SYSTEM

'SLOPE_ AWAY FROM
STRUCTURE FOR 5' NIN.,
TYPICAL

PERCOLATION TRENCH AND
STORAGE CHAMBERS. SEE PLAN

CONCRETE BOTTOM

* REMOVASLE FOR DRAN LINE CLEANOUT WITH GARDEN HOUSE, TYPICAL

CONCRETE CAST AGANST AND PERMANENTY EXPOSED TO. EARTH
[ B

I.  THE DRANAGE PATIERNS ARE TO BE UNCHANGED BY THE PROJECT: THE EXISTING ROAD IS PITCHED ~7%
TOWARD THE SOUTH. THE SITE CURRENTLY DRAINS TO THE SOUTH EAST AND SHALL CONTINUE T0 00 S0.

3 INCHES

70 MINMIZE THE INPACT ON ANY DOWNSTREAM NEIGHBORS, THE PERCOLATION TRENCHES SHOWN WERE
SIZED TO NANTAN THE PREDEVELOPMENT RUN-OFF RATES AS SHOWN IN THE ATTACHED SPREADSHEET
BASED ON A NET INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA OF 2800 SQUARE FEET.

2. CURRENTLY THERE ARE NO OBSERVED EROSION FROBLEMS.

3. INSTALL STRAW BALES OR SILT FENCE ALONG THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF THE STE AS SHOWN TO PREVENT
EROSION DURING CONSTRUCTION. NO GRADING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BETWEEN OCT. 15 AND APRIL
15 WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF A WINTER GRADNG PLAN.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE ENGINEER TO HAVE THE ENGINEER PREPARE A
LETTER UPON COMPLETING A SITE INSPECTION. TO VERIFY THAT THE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HERE
ON WERE NSTALLED PER THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUSMIT THIS LETIER

A\~ THE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT:

1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLANCE WITK CALFORNIA BULDING AYD PIRE CODES. (2016 EDMIOK) AND SANIA CRUZ
‘COUNTY AMENDMENTS
2. ALL UNDERGROUND PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY STANDARD FPO-006 AND SHALL REQUIRE PLAN
SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE STANDARD IS AVALABLE AT THE SANTA CRLZ COUNTY
PIRE MARSHALS OFFICE UPON REQUEST.
3. AL BULDNGS SKAL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLYING WiTH THE
CURRENTLY ADOPTED EDITION OF NFPA 13 D ANO ADOPTED STANDARDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY.
4. A 100-FOOT CLEARANCE SHALL B2 MANTANED AROUND AND ADIACENT T0 THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE TO PROVIOE
ADDITIONAL IRE. PROTECTION OR FIRE BREAX BY REMOVING ALL BRUSH, FLANMABLE VEGETATION, OR COMBUSTIBLE
GROWTH, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SNGLE SPECIENS OF TREES, ORNAMENTAL SHRUBBERY, OR SMILAR PLANTS USED
AS CROUND COVERS, FRODED THEY 5O NOT FORM A MEANS. CF RACIDLY TRANSMITTNG FIRE FROM NATIVE GROWTH
ANY STRUCTURE.

) ANCHOR 8OLT

Omw TYPICAL DURASLOPE TRENCH DRAIN DETAIL

TYPICAL DOWNSPOUT DETAIL
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ANCAN

VARIES.

127 N

* NOTE: INSTALL VERTICAL BARS IN CURB AT 16 OC AND #4 BARS AT TOP AND BOTTOM
OF CURB MINMUM. IN CASES WHERE THE SPACING OF TOP AND BOTTOM BARS EXCEEDS 16",
ADC: #4 LONGITUDINAL BAR AT MID CURB DEPTH

(2) #4 HORZ. BARS —— |
AT TOP OF WALL

F4_VERT BARS AT 12° OC.
TERMINATE N BOTIOM OF
FOOTING WITH STD 90 DEG BEND

#4 HORZ. BARS ———
AT 127 oc 5
ES

FORM 14" DEEP X 34" WIDE
KEYWAY AT COLD JOINT,
CENTERED ON WaLl'

1'-0"

GRADE iN_FRONT
OF WALL o

@ OF #4 LONGITUDINAL \N >

BARS AT 16° 0C. TOB
AND BOTTOM

#4 KEY BARS AT 12° OC.
TERMINATE. WITH STD S0 DEG_BEND
INTO TOP OF FOOTING AS SHOWN

~|._. TRANSVERSE BARS

AT 127 0C, ToP AND.
BoTTOM, TV

#4_ LONGITUDINAL.
BAR IN KEY

ASTM NOATY
0P LAYER

OPEN GRADED SUBBASE RESERVOIR:

MIRAFI 140 N FILTER
ASTM NO.6 8-10" THICK

EXISTING NATIVE UNCOMPACTED
SUBGRADE SLOPED 0 MATCH
DRVEWAY SLOPE

CATCH BASIN, TYPICAL

SILT FENCE
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) DRIVEWAY EDGE DETAIL

_%LMA SITE RETAINING WALL DETAIL

_%A TYPICAL GRAVEL DRIVEWAY SECTION
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EROSION CONTROL AND STORM WATER POLLUTION MANAGEMENT NOTES m —_wal._ m
STORM WATER BEST MaACEUENT PrACTEES: z
7. BAVEMENT, z$Y¥
AR s s o oo AREET zsg
12, SUBGRADE SHALL BE UNFOI AND. MNWALLY GOVPACTED o5
T3] RESERVOR BASE COURSE SHALL BE OF OPEN-GRADED CRUSHED STONE. BASE DEPTH &g
SHALL B2 ADEQUATE T0 RETAN RANFALL AND SUSPORT DESKN LOADS: o3}
\ 14 WHERE SUBDRAN 15 PROVOED GUTET ELIVATIN SHALL B 3+ ASOVE S0TIOM 0° aAse 8

2. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS:
2.1, LOOSE STOCKPILED VATERULS THAT ARE NOT ACTELY BEING USED SHALL BE COVERED

i A 1 ¢ T T = ! % 22. EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERALS TO PRECIPTATION SHALL BE MINNIZED.
- r o ) :

AND” BERMED.
230 ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATER TIGHT CONTAINERS

C1FOR WORE INFO

DRANAGE PIPE PER

POSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY WORK DAY AND DURIG A
WASTE DISPOSAL CONTANERS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM
SHALL BE PREVENTED.

STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTANED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND

ARG FAN UNLESS BENG ACTYRLY uBEo:
PROCEDURES Tt EFTECTAELY ADORESS HAZATOOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS S9LLS SHALL
BE LEMENTED. ™" TYPICAL. Q
38, EQUIPMENT AND MATERILS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SMTE AND UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (]
SEALTEE USED O/ CLOW Lok on SoLLS hvEDATELY ASSOOMTED WAt STt e e VERno! =1
IMMEDIATELY CLEANED AND DISPOSED OF. '2)
| 3o, MDY GO A O O suts s com W o 2.
I | O DRBRRET SurRoDiG A b}
i . YEHICLE STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE:
ol R A W
- . S0, stomi Sl
o v2 KL ESUPET oR 3
4 ST e B ot TGN
a3 s 43, (DS SHAL B IMEDATELY CLONED M LEMWED. MRrehAcs oA "BE DISPOSED OF 5
WN e 5. abROFERLE I3 W W !
. LANDSCAPE_MATERIALS: (o2}
7 B, Ben 5.1, DISCONTINUE_ APPLICATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL WITHIN 2 DAYS BEFORE m
1 z 0 05t Mam A TORGOASTED T EVENT”of, BUSIG BERIODS OF ERECITTION. MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE =09
oo, eag _ @ 52, CONTN, STOCKPLED MATERALS SUCH AS MULGHES A3 TOPSOL WHEN THEY ARE NOT FOR SITE CRANAGE FACILTIES -V
d | NG, Useb.
Ary 015, & 53, CONTAN FERTUZERS AND OTHER LANOSCAPE MATERLS WHEN THEY ARE NOT BENG ORANAGE REQUIRFD o B
05¢ 4 nzz
o<,  DRVENAY. ! g USt, FEATURE. Acion aBzz
1 = 5.4, APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE VATERAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLICATION RATES ACCORDING LM<
! 70 VANUFACTURER. RECOMMENDATIONS. oRvEwAY Sso<
LEGEND 55, SACK SRODBLE LANGSCARE WATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERNG WHEN NOT BENG USED R
«v OR APPLED. ORAN
7 . / TEMPOUARY $ROSION CONTROL MEASURES: EASUR
7 ; o / oot L 62 CONRGILE 3wt s, SPecic MOASURES STATED HERE AR To H
ores i A i
s v enoor B _ 2 I g 8
- i o o e S0 e e i
/) i TO°BE, DISCHARGED. ON T RooF cuTTERs 5 2
N T S 3. AL GROUND SURFACES THAT ARE DISTURBED B GRADING OPERATIONS SHALL BE g g
! W/ - / SEVEGETAED W The. FOLLOWNG, NATVE. PERENNUL BUNGHGRASS SEED. WX BY KAND H HER
oo a 511 roce. ol 7 SRR T A e T M oy ] i
e BRAES 1031 % ! i & sDten  mmomiem : &E ¢
5 [id] o i S e — 7 8 b scre (g 3
com— Q500 A STO WAL 25 o0 LAY 25.00 A (CALFORNI BRONE) Jig 4
% T
e 0 or | Y FeScuE RuBRA 10 18 PR acke FR -
oo™ Assg, e \ | (CREEPING RED FESCUE) REWOVE DEBRIS % 2z M
DENOTES LIMIT OF GRADING £l 7 FROM GRATE, AND o5
“““““““““ DISTURBANCE AREA . HORDEUM BRACHYANTHERUM 8 LB PER ACRE 3 CLEAR SILT/DEBRS N g0
. p 7 "/ \\ | \ (MEADOW BARLEY) s %._u.xmﬁk_% 8 < H
ot v I ONCE_THE SOIL S BEEN SEFOED AND RAKED. COVER I W 2° OF STRAW. USE wsn. B &
J——— R BNCHGTASS ST - ALABLE. FeRTILSE Wi ALMONA PHOSPAATE 47 AN 8
OPSOPE RUMOFE d _ APPLICATION RATE OF 250 LBS PER ACRE. m..
TR Te e A " 4. AL EXCATED WATERAL WL B DEPOSIED OFF STE I A LEGAL HAWER, O H
| BEoSPERITES 5 G OIS WG PROWDED T 15 DONE S0 BASED O AccEPTED
(i \ 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY DURING CONSTRUCTION TO AD IN COMPACTION
{ - OF SOL. AND T0 PREVENT DUST FROM BECOMING ARGORNE.
| ; 6 SUPENONG SHALL BE IRSTALLED BELOW AREAS OF GRADING PARALLEL 10 CONTOURS PER
7 \ DETAL 1/Cé.
EROSION CONTROL AND STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN | PLAN_NOTES: 4
— SE 100 | A SEE VICNITY MAP_ASOVE
=~ I 8. SEE SHEET C1 FOR PROPERTY BOUNDARIES.
—~ t 7
. ol \ oare: 4/15/19
= Nos L TOTAL NEW AND REPLACED INPERVIOUS AREA: oR &v: | RC
T, NET WPERMOUS ARER Y
195.. MM | SCALE: AS NOTED
T~ 1 NOTES REGARDING AREAS: a3
S — h 1. PROVECT STE AREA" REFERS TO AREA WITHI
> H
=~ I X .
~_ NI g, \ N a0
T~ SougeBan
~ A bage CONSIDERED SEMI~PERVIOUS REGIONS.
= ~— 1
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Parcel: 05912103

nStudy Parcel

. Existing Park
Map printed: 17 Dec. 2019

1. City Limits

N

25 50
| e

Feet

25




Mapped

Area

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcei Generai Pian Map

]

!

]

%

!,

AG ' i
059-121-03 :

(AG)

*CITY Ol

AG Agricultural
[ O-R Parks, Recreation & Open Space
N
0 25
e
Feet
26




Mapped
Area

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Application #: 191125
APN: 059-121-03
Owner: Jason & Kelly Booth

Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: ___ Inside _X_ Outside
Water Supply: Well

Sewage Disposal: Septic :

Fire District: Santa Cruz County / Cal Fire
Drainage District: None '

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 34,325 square feet (0.79 acres)
Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential and Agricultural
Project Access: Dimeo Lane

Planning Area: Bonny Doon

Land Use Designation: AG (Agriculture )

Zone District: CA (Commercial Agriculture)
Coastal Zone: X _Inside __ Outside
Appealable to Calif. Coastal _ Yes _X No
Comm.

Technical Reviews: Soils Report Review & Archeological Review

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Moderate to severe slopes

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: Approximately 125 cubic yards of grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Mapped Scenic

Archeology: Archeological Report prepared/ no physical evidence on site

EXHIBIT F
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